

# CITY OF MILWAUKIE

## COUNCIL SPECIAL SESSION

City Hall Council Chambers, 10501 SE Main Street & Zoom Video Conference (www.milwaukieoregon.gov)

Council Present: Councilors Adam Khosroabadi, Rebecca Stavenjord, and Shane Abma, and Council President Robert Massey, and Mayor Lisa Batey

**Staff Present:** Municipal Court Judge Kimberly Graves Nicole Madigan, Deputy City Recorder

**Mayor Batey** called the meeting to order at 6:14 p.m.

#### 1. Call to Order

- A. Pledge of Allegiance
- **B. Native Lands Acknowledgement**

#### 2. Interim Council Member – Interviews

Council interviewed interim Council member applicants Shane Abma, Will Anderson, David Chitsazan, Corey Hester, Mary Rowe, and Sheryl Wampler. It was noted that Council was running ahead of schedule and that the final interim Council member applicant had not yet arrived.

**Mayor Batey** recessed the meeting at 7:45 p.m. and reconvened at 7:59 p.m.

Council interviewed interim Council member applicant Timothy Welp.

#### 3. Council Deliberation

Council discussed who to appoint on an interim basis to the vacant Council position 3.

**Mayor Batey** recessed the meeting at 8:34 p.m. and reconvened at 8:45 p.m.

Council continued to discuss who to appoint to the vacant Council position.

It was moved by Council President Massey and seconded by Councilor Khosroabadi to appoint Shane Abma to the vacant Council position 3 on an interim basis until the May 21, 2024, special election results are certified. Motion passed with the following vote: Councilors Khosroabadi, Stavenjord, and Council President Massey, and Mayor Batey voting "aye," [4:0]

Resolution 7-2024:

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MILWAUKIE, OREGON, APPOINTING SHANE ABMA TO FILL THE VACANT CITY **COUNCIL POSITION 3.** 

#### 4. Interim Council Member Swearing-In – Ceremony

The Oath of Office for Council Position 3 was administered to Abma by Graves.

MINUTES

FEBRUARY 13, 2024

Ann Ober, City Manager

Scott Stauffer, City Recorder



11630

### <u>5. Adjourn</u>

It was moved by Councilor Khosroabadi and seconded by Council President Massey to adjourn the Special Session. Motion passed with the following vote: Councilors Khosroabadi, Stavenjord, and Council President Massey, and Mayor Batey voting "aye," and Councilor Abma not voting. [4:0]

Mayor Batey adjourned the meeting at 9:15 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

use madigar

Nicole Madigan, Deputy City Recorder